Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 July 2000 establishing a system for the identification and registration of bovine animals and regarding the labelling of beef and beef products and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 820/97

## TITLE II

# Labelling of beef and beef products

**SECTION II** 

[F1Voluntary labelling]

I<sup>F2</sup>Article 15a

#### General rules

Food information other than that specified in Articles 13, 14 and 15 which is added to labels voluntarily by operators or organisations marketing beef shall be objective, verifiable by the competent authorities and comprehensible for consumers.

That information shall comply with the horizontal legislation on labelling and in particular Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>(1)</sup>.

Where operators or organisations marketing beef do not respect the obligations referred to in the first and the second paragraphs, the competent authority shall apply appropriate penalties as laid down in Article 22.

The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 22b concerning definitions and requirements applicable to terms or categories of terms that may be put on the labels of pre-packed fresh and frozen beef and veal.]

## **Textual Amendments**

Inserted by Regulation (EU) No 653/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 amending Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 as regards electronic identification of bovine animals and labelling of beef.

<sup>F3</sup>Article 16
[F3General rules

Document Generated: 2024-04-06

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### **Textual Amendments**

**F3** Deleted by Regulation (EU) No 653/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 amending Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 as regards electronic identification of bovine animals and labelling of beef.

# F3 Article 17

# Voluntary labelling system for beef from third countries

#### **Textual Amendments**

**F3** Deleted by Regulation (EU) No 653/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 amending Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 as regards electronic identification of bovine animals and labelling of beef.

# F3Article 18

# Sanctions]

### **Textual Amendments**

**F3** Deleted by Regulation (EU) No 653/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 amending Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 as regards electronic identification of bovine animals and labelling of beef.

## **Textual Amendments**

**F1** Substituted by Regulation (EU) No 653/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 amending Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 as regards electronic identification of bovine animals and labelling of beef.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(1) I<sup>F2</sup>Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2011 on the provision of food information to consumers, amending Regulations (EC) No 1924/2006 and (EC) No 1925/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council, and repealing Commission Directive 87/250/EEC, Council Directive 90/496/EEC, Commission Directive 1999/10/EC, Directive 2000/13/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, Commission Directives 2002/67/EC and 2008/5/EC and Commission Regulation (EC) No 608/2004 (OJ L 304, 22.11.2011, p. 18).]

#### **Textual Amendments**

**F2** Inserted by Regulation (EU) No 653/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 amending Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 as regards electronic identification of bovine animals and labelling of beef.

### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

Regulation partial repeal by EUR 2019/2035 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3(20)
- Art. a22 inserted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3(13)
- Art. a22(1)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3(13) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10(3)(d)(i)
- Art. a22(2)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3(13) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10(3)(d)(ii)
- Art. a22(3) substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3(13) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10(3)(d)(ii)
- Art. 1(3) inserted by 2020 c. 21 s. 34(3)(a)
- Art. 1-10 repeal by EUR 2016/429 Regulation
- Art. 2a inserted by S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 2a(1)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3(3) by S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6(2)(a)(i)
- Art. 2a(2)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3(3) by S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(2)(a) substituted by S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3(4)(b)
- Art. 4(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 4c(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3(6)
- Art. 9b inserted by S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3(9)
- Art. 9b(3) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3(9) by S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 9b(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3(9) by S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 9b(7) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3(9) by S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 12(7) inserted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 13(5)(a)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3(7)(a)
- Art. 13(5)(a)(iii) words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3(7)(a)
- Art. 13(5)(a)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3(7)(b)
- Art. 13(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3(7)(c)
- Art. 13(7) inserted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 15za inserted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3(11)
- Art. 15za words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3(11) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10(3)(c)(i)
- Art. 15za words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3(11) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10(3)(c)(ii)
- Art. 22(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3(15)(b)
- Art. 22(3)(a)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3(16)(d) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 3(16)(d) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 10(3)(e))

Art. 22(3)(a)(i) words substituted by S.I 2019/822, reg. 3(16)(d) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10(3)(e)